

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).6930/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 09/05/2007 in CRLR No.
1059/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT INDORE)

PREM CHAND

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DHARMENDRA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. for exemption from filing O.T., stay,permission to file
rejoinder affidavit and seeking permission to place on record
addl.events/documents) (For final disposal)

Date: 11/04/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Ravindra Shrivastava, Sr.Adv.
 Mr. Anup Jain, Adv.
 Mr. K.K. Gautam, Adv.
 Mr. Deepak Tyagi, Adv.
 Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Trishna Mohan, Adv.
 Mr. S.K. Jain, Adv.
 Ms. Pratibha Jain,Adv.

Mr. C.D. Singh ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Savita Sainani]
Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 919 OF 2011
(Arising out of SLP (Criminal) No. 6930 of 2007)

Prem Chand

...Appellant(s)

Versus

Dharmendra & Anr.

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard both sides.

On going through the material placed by both sides including the orders passed by the High Court as well as the Sessions Court, we feel that it is desirable for the parties to get an authoritative decision before the civil court. In view of the said conclusion, we permit both parties to approach the civil court within three months from today for appropriate relief. Till such time both parties are directed to maintain status quo prevailing as on date. We make it clear that the present order of status-quo shall be maintained till an interim order being passed by the civil court in the proposed suit. The appeal is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(P. SATHASIVAM)

.....J.
(Dr. B.S. CHAUHAN)

New Delhi,
April 11, 2011.